## Summary Board of Natural Resources Amicalola Falls State Park & Lodge 418 Amicalola Falls State Park Road Dawsonville, GA 30534

## December 3, 2024

## **Board Members**

Mark Hennessy

Joe Hatfield, Chair
Lesley Reynolds, Secretary
Nancy Addison
Jeff Andrews
Randy Dellinger
Patrick Denney
Charles DePriest
Dan Garcia

Penn Hodge Duncan Johnson Steve Hufstetler Ray Lambert Brent Layton Paul Shailendra Harley Yancey

The following action was taken at the Board of Natural Resources meeting on December 3, 2024:

The Board adopted the resolution to authorize the Commissioner to seek State Properties Commission approval of the Acquisition (purchase) of 2,244± acres from Timberlands II LLC., 1st Phase of the Upatoi Ravines Project, Talbot County.

The Board adopted the resolution to authorize the Commissioner to seek State Properties Commission approval of the Acquisition (purchase) of 8,384± acres from The Conservation Fund (TCF), Dugdown Corridor, Treat Mountain and Tallapoosa River Volunteer Public Access Areas (VPA), Haralson and Polk Counties.

The Board adopted the resolution to authorize the Commissioner to seek State Properties Commission approval of the Acquisition (purchase) of 94± acres from Mary Balent Long and Sergio A. Garza-Corona as Co-Executors of the Estate of Steven W. McCloud, Crockford Pigeon Mountain WMA, Walker County.

The Board adopted the resolution to authorize the Commissioner to seek State Properties Commission approval of the Acquisition (purchase) of 4.28± acres from Julia Wheeler and Mary Lois Wheeler Morris, Broad River Boat Ramp Project, Elbert County.

Summary – Board of Natural Resources December 3, 2024 Page 2

The Board adopted the resolution to authorize the Commissioner to seek State Properties Commission approval to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with Wilkinson County, Balls' Ferry State Park, Wilkinson County.

The Board adopted the resolution to authorize the Commissioner to seek State Properties Commission approval to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with Wilkinson County, Balls' Ferry State Park, Wilkinson County.

The Board adopted the resolution honoring and expressing appreciation to Cathy Barnette on her retirement.